
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Southern Area 
Planning Sub-
Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 25th October, 2006 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Members' Services, 
 Tel: 01432 261885 Fax: 01432 260286 

e-mail: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 25TH OCTOBER, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Southern Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 

 
To: Councillor P.G. Turpin (Chairman) 

Councillor  H. Bramer (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors M.R. Cunningham, N.J.J. Davies, Mrs. C.J. Davis, G.W. Davis, 

J.W. Edwards, Mrs. A.E. Gray, T.W. Hunt (Ex-Officio), Mrs. J.A. Hyde, G. Lucas, 
D.C. Taylor and J.B. Williams 

 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 20  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th September, 

2006. 
 

   
4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   21 - 24  
   
 To note the contents of the attached report of the Head of Planning 

Services in respect of the appeals received or determined for the southern 
area of Herefordshire. 

 

   
REPORTS BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES   
  
To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning 
applications received for the southern area and to authorise the Head of Planning 
Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and reasons considered to 
be necessary. 
  
Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be available for 
inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 

 

  
5. DCSE2006/3045/F -  ALVASTON HOUSE, DANCING GREEN, ROSS-

ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5TE   
25 - 30  

   
 Extension, new chimney, new double garage and workshop.  
   
6. DCSW2003/3281/N - STONEY STREET INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 

MADLEY, HEREFORD   
31 - 94  

   
 Waste treatment (using an autoclave) & recycling facility, including 

construction of a new building. 
 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and 
Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, 
subjec
[...]
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 27th September, 
2006 at 2.00 p.m. 

Present: Councillor  H. Bramer (Vice Chairman in the Chair) 

Councillors: M.R. Cunningham, N.J.J. Davies, Mrs. C.J. Davis, 
G.W. Davis, J.W. Edwards, Mrs. A.E. Gray, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, J.G. Jarvis, 
G. Lucas, D.C. Taylor and J.B. Williams 

  
In attendance: Councillors T.W. Hunt
  
  
 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The Vice-Chairman, speaking from the Chair, informed the Sub-Committee that the 
Chairman, Councillor P.G. Turpin, was suffering with ill health and would not be 
present at the meeting. Members asked for a message of goodwill to be sent to 
Councillor Turpin on behalf of the sub-committee. 

Members were advised that the planning application submitted by Estech would be 
determined by the Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee at 10:00 a.m. on 25th 
October, 2006. The local Ward Member, Councillor D.C. Taylor felt that it may be 
beneficial to hold a site inspection prior to the application being heard. A site 
inspection was proposed on all three grounds. 

RESOLVED: 

That a site inspection be held in relation to application DCSW2003/3281/N for 
the following reasons: 
  

• The character or appearance of the development itself is a fundamental 
planning consideration.

• A judgement is required on visual impact

• The setting and surroundings are fundamental to the determination or 
to the conditions being considered.

  
48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor P.G. Turpin. 

  

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 
2006 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 The following declarations of interest were made: 

  

Councillor Item Interest 

G. Lucas Item 6 – (DCSE2006/2206/F – The 
Chase Hotel, Gloucester Road, Ross-
on-Wye, HR9 5LH) 

  

Erection of 9 apartments and associated 
parking. 

Declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the 
meeting for the 
duration of the item. 

H. Bramer Item 16 – (DCSE2006/1726/F – 
Woodedge, Ross-on-Wye, 
Herefordshire) 

Replacement of the existing 
development of 42 concrete panel 
houses collectively known as 
Woodedge, plus a single masonry 
dwelling (11 Walford Avenue) with 53 
new dwellings and associated 
infrastructure. 

Declared an interest 
which was exempted 
by the fact that the 
application related to 
an organisation where 
the Member had been 
appointed by the 
Council to represent 
the authority. 

J.B. Williams Item 16 – (DCSE2006/1726/F – 
Woodedge, Ross-on-Wye, 
Herefordshire) 

Replacement of the existing 
development of 42 concrete panel 
houses collectively known as 
Woodedge, plus a single masonry 
dwelling (11 Walford Avenue) with 53 
new dwellings and associated 
infrastructure. 

Declared an interest 
which was exempted 
by the fact that the 
application related to 
an organisation where 
the Member had been 
appointed by the 
Council to represent 
the authority. 

  
50. MINUTES  
  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30th August, 2006 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
51. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS  
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire.
  
52. DCSE2006/1907/O - LAND ADJACENT TO WESTHAVEN, SIXTH AVENUE, 

GREYTREE, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7HJ. (AGENDA ITEM 5)  
  

Proposed residential development. 

2



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 
2006 

The Southern Team Leader requested that an informative be added to the 
recommendation limiting the number of dwellings permitted on the site to five.  

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Parkinson, a local resident, 
spoke against the application. 

Councillor M.R. Cunningham, one of the local Ward Members, agreed with the points 
raised by the local residents and felt that there were concerns regarding parking and 
congestion in the area, he also felt that the development could be visually 
overpowering to neighbouring dwellings. 

In response to the points raised by the Local Ward member, the Principal Planning 
Officer advised Members that the application was seeking outline planning 
permission and that the indicative layout plans did not form part of the application. 
He also confirmed that the Traffic Manager had raised no objection to the 
application. 

In response to a question raised by Councillor G.W. Davis, the Southern Team 
Leader advised Members that the track along the northern boundary of the site 
would have to be widened to a minimum of 3.5 metres. This matter would have to be 
resolved prior to any building works being commenced. 

A number of Members supported the views of the Local Ward Member. Comments 
were made about the Traffic Manager’s views and it was felt that traffic congestion 
had been underestimated. 

RESOLVED: 
  
That: (i) The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to refuse 

the application subject to the reasons for refusal set out below (and 
any further reasons for refusal felt to be necessary by the Head of 
Planning Services) provided that the Head of Planning Services 
does not refer the application to the Planning Committee: 

  
  A) Traffic Safety and congestion 
  B) Proposed density and an overbearing impact on nearby houses 
  

(ii) If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to 
the Planning Committee, Officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be instructed to refuse the application 
subject to such reasons for refusal referred to above. 

  
[Note: Following the vote on this application, the Development Control Manager 
advised that he would refer the decision to the Head of Planning Services.]

  
53. DCSE2006/2206/F - THE CHASE HOTEL, GLOUCESTER ROAD, ROSS-ON-

WYE, HR9 5LH. (AGENDA ITEM 6)  
  

Erection of 9 apartments and associated parking. 

The Principal Planning Officer reported the receipt of a letter of support from the 
Council’s Cultural Services Manager. He also reported the receipt of comments from 
the Environmental Health Officer, who raised no objection, and a letter from the 
applicant’s agent, in support of the application.   

3



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 
2006 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Mantle, a local resident, 
spoke against the application and Mr. Porter, the applicant, spoke in support of it. 

Councillor Mrs. C.J. Davis, one of the Local Ward Members, felt that it would be 
difficult to refuse the application, as the Inspector had raised no objection to block A 
during the appeal. 

Councillor Mrs. A.E. Gray felt that granting the application could have an adverse 
effect on the antiquated sewerage system in the area. She noted the comments by 
Welsh Water but felt that there were still serious issues regarding sewerage in Ross-
on-Wye. In response to the concerns regarding sewerage, the Principal Planning 
Officer advised Members that conditions had been included in the recommendation 
ensuring that the granting of the application would not have an adverse effect on the 
sewerage system. 

Councillor J.G. Jarvi
[...]
 of summerhouse and shed (retrospective application). 

The Senior Planning Officer reported the receipt of a letter from Ross Civic Society 
who objected to the application. He also reported the receipt of comments from the 
Highways Agency who had no objection to the application.

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted  

6



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 
2006 

Informative(s): 

1. N19 - Avoidance of doubt 

2. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

  
55. DCSE2006/2417/F - BRYNFIELD, LYSTON LANE, WORMELOW (NEAR ORCOP), 

HEREFORDSHIRE. (AGENDA ITEM 8)  
  

Proposed replacement dwelling including removal of existing unoccupied house with 
new dwelling, to have re-arranged vehicular access from Lyston Lane. 

The Planning Officer reported the receipt of a letter and amended plans from the 
applicant. She advised Members that the amended plans did not overcome the 
concerns raised by the traffic manager. 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mrs. Ing, the applicant, spoke in 
support of the application. 

Councillor G.W. Davis, the Local Ward Member noted that there was a great deal of 
support for the application from local residents. He felt that granting the application 
would have a beneficial impact on the area and moved that the application be 
granted against Officers recommendation. 

In response to a question from Councillor J.W. Edwards, the Southern Team Leader 
advised Members that the application could not have been approved under 
delegated powers as it was contrary to policy and was therefore recommended for 
refusal. He advised them that the replacement dwelling was not comparable in size 
and scale to the original dwelling and the application was therefore contrary to policy 
H20(e) of the Hereford  and Worcester County Structure Plan, policy GD1, C1 and 
SH21 of the South Herefordshire District Local Plan and policy DR1 and H7 of the 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

RESOLVED 

The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to approve the 
application subject to the conditions set out below (and any further conditions 
felt to be necessary by the Head of Planning Services) provided that the Head 
of Planning Services does not refer the application to the Planning Committee.

 a) No conditions recommended 

If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to the Planning 
Committee, officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be 
instructed to approve the application to such conditions referred to above. 

[Note: Following the vote on this application, the Development Control Manager 
advised that he would refer the decision to the Head of Planning Services.]

  
56. DCSW2006/2576/F - HIGHLAND COTTAGE, PARISH LANE, MUCH BIRCH, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8AT. (AGENDA ITEM 9)  
  

Widen new dwelling by 1m along its length (approved under DCSW2005/2216/F) 

7



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 
2006 

Councillor G.W. Davis, the Local Ward Member, noted that the existing building 
would have been extremely small and felt that the increase in size was reasonable. 
He noted that the Parish Council had not objected to the application and felt that it 
should be approved contrary to the Officer’s recommendation. 

In response to the points raised by the Local Ward Member, the Development 
Control Manager advised Members that planning policies required replacement 
dwellings to be a similar size and scale to the existing dwelling. He noted that the 
existing dwelling was 7m high at the ridge but the new dwelling was 8.6m high, he 
therefore felt that this application was contrary to policy. 

RESOLVED 

The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to approve the 
application subject to the conditions set out below (and any further conditions 
felt to be necessary by the Head of Planning Services) provided that the Head 
of Planning Services does not refer the application to the Planning Committee.

 a) No conditions recommended 

If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to the Planning 
Committee, officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be 
instructed to approve the application to such conditions referred to above. 

[Note: Following the vote on this application, the Development Control Manager 
advised that he would not refer the decision to the Head of Planning Services.]

  
57. DCSW2006/2673/RM - LAND ADJACENT TO BOWER COTTAGE, 

WRIGGLEBROOK, KINGSTHORNE, HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8AN. 
(AGENDA ITEM 10)  

  
New dwelling. 

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
  
1. B01 (Samples of external materials) 

 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 

2. E.18 (No new windows in specified elevation) 

 Reason:  In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent 
properties. 

Informative(s): 

1. N09 - Approval of Reserved Matters 

2. N19 - Avoidance of doubt 

3. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

  

8



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 
2006 

58. DCSW2006/2411/F - THE GARN FARM, CLODOCK, LONGTOWN, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 0PE. (AGENDA ITEM 11)  

  
Conversion of barn to form ancillary living accommodation to main dwelling and for 
occasional letting purposes. 

The Principal Planning Officer reported the receipt of a letter of objection from a 
neighbouring resident. 

Councillor J.B. Williams noted the concerns regarding the right of way but felt that 
this was a civil matter was not a material planning consideration. 

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 

 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

2. B01 (Samples of external materials) 

 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 

3. C02 (Approval of details) 

 Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of this building of  
architectural and historical interest. 

4. E29 (Occupation ancillary to existing dwelling only (granny annexes)) 
  
 Reason: It would be contrary to the policy of the local planning authority 

to grant planning permission for a separate dwelling in this location. 

5. A12 (Implementation of one permission only) 

 Reason: To prevent over development of the site. 

Informative(s): 

1. N19 - Avoidance of doubt 

2. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
  
59. DCSE2006/2329/F - HAIGH ENGINEERING CO LTD, ALTON ROAD, ROSS-ON-

WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5NG. (AGENDA ITEM 12)  
  

Erection of three-storey office block, amended car parking and landscaping. 

The Principal Planning Officer asked Members to amend the recommendation to 
allow Officers to refuse the application under delegated powers if either Welsh Water 
or the Environment Agency failed to withdraw their representations by 17th October, 
2006. He also reported the receipt of comments from the Environmental Health 
Officer, the Traffic Manager, Ross Rural Parish Council, Welsh Water, and the 
Environment Agency. 

9



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 
2006 

Councillor Mrs. A.E. Gray, one of the Local Ward Members, felt that there were 
serious issues regarding the sewerage system in the area. She felt that if the issues 
regarding surface water could not be resolved then the application should be 
refused. 

Councillor Mrs. C.J. Davis, the other Local Ward Member, noted the concerns raised 
by the Parish Council. She felt that the application would be visually overpowering 
and felt that it should be refused. 

RESOLVED: 
  
That: (i) The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to refuse 

the application subject to the reasons for refusal set out below (and 
any further reasons for refusal felt to be necessary by the Head of 
Planning Services) provided that the Head of Planning Services 
does not refer the application to the Planning Committee: 

  
a) Drainage concerns 
b) Concerns regarding flooding 
c) The proposed dwelling is visually overpowering 

  
(ii) If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to 

the Planning Committee, Officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be instructed to refuse the application 
subject to such reasons for refusal referred to above. 

  
[Note: Following the vote on this application, the Development Control Manager 
advised that he would not refer the decision to the Head of Planning Services.] 

  
60. DCSE2006/2316/F - VINE TREE FARM, WALFORD ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5PQ. (AGENDA ITEM 13)  
  

Proposed additional 3 no. residential dwellings (The Vineyard Annex). 

The Principal Planning Officer requested that the recommendation be amended to 
allow Officers to grant planning permission on receipt of suitably amended plans 
from the applicant. 

Councillor Mrs. A.E. Gray, one of the Local Ward Members felt that the hipped roofs 
should be retained from the original design. 

The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that although the terrace was now 
staggered, the hipped roofs could be retained and a suitable condition could be 
added to the resolution. 

RESOLVED 

That subject to the receipt of suitably amended plans, planning permission be 
granted subject to the following conditions: 

1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

10



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 
2006 

2. A09 (Amended plans) 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with 
the amended plans. 

3. B01 (Samples of external materials) 

Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 

4. G01 (Details of boundary treatments) 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity 
[...]
................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

28



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 25TH OCTOBER, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs. Y. Coleman on 01432 383083 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSE2006/3045/F  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Alvaston House, Dancing Green, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 5TE 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

 
 

LB

TCB

5000
3400

4191

4200

3400

3705

5000

4509

H
o
lly

 H
o
u
se

1 4

2

3

The

Cottage

Alvaston House

May Cottage

T
a
n
sy

 C
o
tt
a
g
e

M
a
yt

re
e
 C

o
tt
a
g
e

Palmers Hill

Mill

Cottage

Palmers Hill

Palmers Oak

Rose Cottage

F
o
re

s
t 
D

e
n
e

 

29



30



   
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE                                          25TH OCTOBER, 2006
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from P.J.Yates on 01432 261782 

   

 

6 DCSW2003/3281/N - WASTE TREATMENT (USING AN 
AUTOCLAVE) & RECYCLING FACILITY, INCLUDING 
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW BUILDING, STONEY 
STREET INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, MADLEY, HEREFORD, 
HR2 9NQ. 
 
For: Estech Europe Ltd, Beecham Business Park,

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at : The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 25th October, 2006 
at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor  H. Bramer (Vice Chairman in the Chair) 
   
 Councillors: M.R. Cunningham, G.W. Davis, Mrs. A.E. Gray, 

Mrs. J.A. Hyde, J.G. Jarvis, D.C. Taylor and J.B. Williams 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards, T.W. Hunt (ex-officio), R.I. Matthews, 

J.C. Mayson, R.J. Phillips and R.M. Wilson 
  
  
64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors J.W. Edwards, G. Lucas, and P.G. Turpin. 
  
65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
  
66. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th September, 2006 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
67. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire. 
  
68. DCSE2006/3045/F -  ALVASTON HOUSE, DANCING GREEN, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5TE (AGENDA ITEM 5)   
  
 Extension, new chimney, new double garage and workshop. 

 
The Planning Officer reported the receipt of comments from the parish Council who 
unanimously supported the application. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mrs. Herman, the applicant, 
spoke in support of her application. 
 
Councillor J.G. Jarvis felt that the dwelling looked unbalanced at present and felt that 
granting the application would improve the appearance. He noted that there were no 
objections from local residents or the Parish Council and felt that the application 
should be approved. 
 
Councillors J.B. Williams felt that the Planning Policy should not be disregarded and 
believed that granting the application could result in an influx of similar applications. 
 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2006 

 
The Southern Team Leader advised the sub-committee in respect of the UDP policy 
regarding extensions. He said that the application clearly did not comply with the 
policy and had therefore been recommended for refusal. He noted that the current 
proposal was the 4th extension to the dwelling and felt that it could result in a 
detrimental affect to affordable housing in the area. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to approve the 
application subject to the conditions set out below (and any further conditions 
felt to be necessary by the Head of Planning Services) provided that the Head 
of Planning Services does not refer the application to the Planning Committee. 
  
 a) No conditions recommended 
  
If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to the Planning 
Committee, officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be 
instructed to approve the application to such conditions referred to above. 
  
[Note: Following the vote on this application, the Development Control Manager 
advised that he would not refer the decision to the Head of Planning Services.] 

  
69. DCSW2003/3281/N - STONEY STREET INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, MADLEY, 

HEREFORD (AGENDA ITEM 6)   
  
 Waste treatment (using an autoclave) & recycling facility, including construction of a 

new building. 
 
The Chairman advised the Sub-Committee that the application had been approved 
by the Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee in March 2004 but the decision had 
since been quashed by the High Court after a Judicial Review thus resulting in the 
application being undetermined.  The Chairman outlined the arrangements for the 
meeting and stated that due to the public interest in the application, public speaking 
had been increased from 3 minutes to 10 minutes for the Parish Council, the 
objectors, and the applicant. 
 
The Development Control Manager presented his report and said that 3 further 
letters of objection had been received from local residents. He also reported the 
receipt of comments from Eaton Bishop Parish Council which had been omitted from 
the report, and correspondence from Paul Keetch MP and Councillor P.G. Turpin, 
Chairman of the Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee, objecting to the 
application. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for Public Speaking, Mrs. Yates, representing Madley 
Parish Council, spoke against the application. She expressed concerns about the 
environmental and ecological impact of the proposed scheme, the road safety issues 
that would arise because of the large number of heavy vehicles travelling to and from 
the site, the inadequate road network for such vehicles from the Greyfriars Bridge in 
Hereford to the site, the possible risk to the neighbouring Gelpack site and the 
unsuitable location for the site. She stated that a report commissioned for Madley 
Parish Council by TMS had highlighted a number of areas of concern in respect of 
highways and that the section 106 agreement only addressed one of the many pinch 
points along the suggested route. 
 
Mr. Berry, Managing Director of Gelpack Ltd, also spoke against the application. He 
expressed concerns about the unproven technology being proposed by Estech 
Europe and the impact that approving the application could have on Gelpack as an 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2006 

 
employer in Herefordshire. He confirmed that 60% of Gelpack’s product output went 
to the food and pharmaceutical industry and that up to 200 jobs could be at risk if 
these major contracts were jeopardised by granting planning permission to Estech. 
 
Mr. Rogers, representing members of the Waste Watchers group, felt that the report 
was prejudiced and that the Sub-Committee had not been provided with sufficient 
information to make a judgement on the application. He felt that the application 
should be deferred until all of the relevant information could be provided. He also 
had concerns regarding the ‘fibre’ produced as a result of the autoclave process. He 
felt that the application should not be granted until a suitable market for the fibre had 
been identified. He also voiced his concerns regarding the ecological and 
environmental impact of the proposed scheme as well as road safety issues. 
 
Mr. Fowler-Wright of MPD Ltd, the site owners, and Mr. Craven, Chairman of Estech 
Europe Ltd, spoke in support of the application. Mr. Fowler-Wright said that he felt 
that Estech had been open and honest about the application. He had concerns 
regarding the objections raised by Gelpack and felt that these objections were 
unsubstantiated. He felt that there should be no concerns in respect of the proven 
autoclave technology and also noted that Estech had an exit strategy in place for the 
‘fibre’ but that he believed this information to be commercially sensitive at the 
present moment. Mr. Craven said that the Mobile Demonstration Unit had given local 
residents the opportunity to view the proven technology involved in the autoclave 
process. He said that granting the application would reduce the amount of waste 
transported to Worcestershire for landfill, this waste could be recycled by Estech and 
would have a major impact upon the waste management requirements of the County 
for the next 25 years. He felt that the application was in accordance with the 
Council’s policies and noted that the statutory consultees had raised no objections. 
 
The Vice-Chairman adjourned the meeting for 15 minutes and advised the Sub-
Committee that the meeting would reconvene at 12:05 prompt. 
 
Councillor D.C. Taylor, the Local Ward Member, noted that Worcestershire County 
Council granted Estech planning permission in 2004 but that they had included a 
condition in respect of the removal of ‘fibre’, he felt that if the application was 
approved a similar condition should be included in the resolution. He also had 
concerns in respect of the highways issues and noted that the Highways budget had 
been reduced over the last 5 years. He noted the concerns raised by the Parish 
Council in respect of the road width and felt that these concerns, raised in the TMS 
report, should be addressed. He also addressed his concerns in respect of the 
environmental impact of the application and the effect that granting the application 
could have on the two neighbouring businesses, A.W. Trailers and Gelpack. 
 
Councillor J.G. Jarvis was disappointed at the negative comments directed towards 
the case officer by Mr. Rogers.  
 
In response to a number of questions raised by Councillor J.G. Jarvis, the 
Development Control Manager advised the Sub-Committee that a condition was in 
place to limit the waste to 100,000 tonnes but that in the future the applicant could re 
apply to vary this condition. He also said that the amount of waste which would go to 
landfill would be reduced by around 60% as a result of the autoclave process and 
that the Regional Spatial Strategy set out to reduce landfill gradually. 
 
Councillor J.B. Williams thanked the case Officer for a detailed report. He felt that the 
increase in traffic was not unreasonable and felt inclined to agree with the Officers 
recommendation. 
 
In response to a question raised by Councillor G.W. Davis, the Development Control 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2006 

 
Manager advised the Sub-Committee that building work would not commence until a 
waste management licence had been granted. 
 
Councillor M.R. Cunningham noted his disappointment at the omission of a 
Grampian condition. He expressed concerns regarding the unproven technology, the 
road safety issues, the inadequate highways infrastructure, disposal of the resulting 
fibre and the impact on amenity to local residents and businesses. He also had some 
concerns as to whether the proposed use actually constituted a B2 usage. Due to 
these reasons he felt that he could not support the application and moved for refusal 
against the Officers recommendation. 
 
The Development Control manager confirmed that waste processing was classed as 
a B2 usage. He advised Members that the doors to the unit would only be open for 2 
minutes at a time to allow access and egress to vehicles. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That: (i) The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to refuse 

the application subject to the reasons for refusal set out below (and 
any further reasons for refusal felt to be necessary by the Head of 
Planning Services) provided that the Head of Planning Services 
does not refer the application to the Planning Committee: 

  
A) Concerned about the highways infrastructure 
B) The Current Local Plan does not permit B2 usage on the site 
C) Impact on the amenity to local residents 
D) Impact on the amenity to local businesses  

  
(ii) If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to 

the Planning Committee, Officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be instructed to refuse the application 
subject to such reasons for refusal referred to above. 

  
[Note: Following the vote on this application, the Southern Team Leader advised 
that he would refer the decision to the Head of Planning Services.] 
 
 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 1.20 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


